
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/1/2020 
11:10 AM 
Tan 

1 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS 
1. 1700001128 
Bluegrass Prevention Center  
1351 Newtown Pike, Building 1  
Lexington, KY 40511-1277 

January 01, 2017 -  
December 31, 2020 

Drug Court $626,746.99 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2020 to allow up to 90 
days for bills to come in before grant 
is financially closed out. 

Provide enhanced services for participants in the 
AOC 18th Judicial District Drug Court including 
Harrison, Nicholas, and Pendleton Counties, 
Kentucky. 

 

 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
2. 2000001502 
University of Louisville  
323 East Chestnut Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Emergency  
Psychiatric  
Services 

$954,532.00 Increase by $25,000.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Emergency 
Response for Suicide Prevention 
(KERSP) funds to provide hospital 
supervision for Peer Support 
Specialists working with patients who 
are at risk for suicide. 

Provide funds for a training program for up to two 
(2) Addiction Fellows, an Evening Attending 
Physician, Psychiatric Residents, and a Resident 
Supervisor. 

 

 

3. 2000001738 
Voices of Hope - Lexington, Inc.  
450 Old Vine Street  
Lexington, KY 40507 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Recovery 
Community 
Center 

$512,600.00 Increase by $206,100.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for peer 
support and Government 
Performance and Results Act (GPRA) 
collection of UK Vivitrol Community 
Pharmacy clients. 

Provide funds to maintain operation of a Recovery 
Community Center (RCC) and implement eight (8) 
Self-Management and Recovery Training 
(SMART) Recovery Friends and Family groups. 

 

 

4. 2000002126 
Pennyroyal Regional Mental Health Mental 
Retardation Board  
607 Hammond Plaza  
Hopkinsville, KY 42241 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Based 
Services 

$4,993,351.00 Increase by $175,000.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds;  
Provide additional funds for the 
Federal Assisted Outpatient 
Treatment (AOT) grant to serve 
persons with Serious Mental Illness 
(SMI) who meet the criteria of Tim's 
law and are discharged from a state 
psychiatric hospital or psychiatric unit 
of a community hospital. Also, add 
funds for the Rural Suicide 
Prevention Program to assist 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/1/2020 
11:10 AM 
Tan 

2 

Kentucky's farmers and their families 
with the unique mental health 
challenges affecting the states rural 
communities with suicide prevention, 
intervention, and treatment services. 

 

5. 2000002127 
Green River Regional MHMR Board, Inc.  
P. O. Box 1637  
Owensboro, KY 42302-1637 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Based 
Services 

$4,009,329.00 Increase by $25,000.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
Federal Assisted Outpatient 
Treatment (AOT) grant to serve 
persons with Serious Mental Illness 
(SMI) who meet the criteria of Tim's 
law and are discharged from a state 
psychiatric hospital or psychiatric unit 
of a community hospital. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

6. 2000002128 
Lifeskills, Inc.  
380 Suwannee Trail  
Bowling Green, KY 42103 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Based 
Services 

$8,536,389.00 Increase by $254,614.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds;  
Provide additional funds for 
numerous trainings and technical 
assistance in the statewide project 
account to assist in providing Federal 
and Agency funded services 
statewide. Also, decrease Federal 
Transition Age Youth Launching 
Realized Dreams (TAYLRD) 2.0 grant 
funding to be reallocated to another 
program to provide services. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

7. 2000002129 
Communicare, Inc.  
107 Cranes Roost Court  
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$7,016,645.00 Increase by $200,000.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds;  
Add Federal Assisted Outpatient 
Treatment (AOT) grant funds to serve 
persons with Serious Mental Illness 
(SMI) who meet the criteria of Tim's 
law and are discharged from a state 
psychiatric hospital or psychiatric unit 
of a community hospital. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/1/2020 
11:10 AM 
Tan 

3 

8. 2000002130 
Seven Counties Services, Inc.  
10101 Linn Station Road, Suite 600  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$17,315,343.00 Increase by $570,164.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds;  
Provide additional Federal Assisted 
Outpatient Treatment (AOT) funds to 
serve persons with Serious Mental 
Illness (SMI) who meet the criteria of 
Tim's Law and are discharged from a 
state psychiatric hospital or 
psychiatric unit of a community 
hospital; and add Federal Kentucky 
Emergency Response for Suicide 
Prevention (KERSP) grant funding to 
provide services for identifying self-
harm and suicide attempts and 
deaths in order to implement 
appropriate prevention, intervention, 
and treatment efforts in Jefferson 
County. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

9. 2000002721 
Kentucky Partnership for Families and 
Children, Inc.  
207 Holmes Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family  
Driven  
Youth  
Guided  
Support 

$2,452,486.00 Increase by $75,602.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Transition Age Youth 
Launching Realized Dreams 2.0 
funds to support the implementation 
of evidence based practices and staff 
development, support communication 
and outreach efforts, as well as 
support facilitation of strategic 
planning efforts of youth engagement 
and leadership. These funds will also 
be used to contract for and provide 
co-supervision services for a part-
time Youth Outreach and 
Engagement Specialist. 

Provide funds to maintain, organize, and operate 
a statewide advocacy and support organization 
for children and youth at risk of developing or with 
an already identified behavioral health need, and 
their families. 

 

 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
10. 2000002839 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Caregiver 
Support 

$566,531.00 Increase by $65,651.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds to update the 
allocations. 

Provide funds to assist grandparents in caring for 
grandchildren through the age of 18. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/1/2020 
11:10 AM 
Tan 

4 

11. 2000002888 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family and  
Social Services 

$1,512,921.00 Increase by $10,590.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to reflect 
allocation and budget changes. 

Provide funds for full time Ombudsman services 
to assist residents in protecting the health, safety, 
welfare, and rights of elderly Kentuckians in long 
term care facilities. 

 

 

12. 2000003442 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Homecare 
Program 

$29,023,425.51 Decrease by ($273,103.92);  
General Funds;  
Decrease the contract to align the 
funding with the revised state fiscal 
year 2021 budget amount. 

Provide funds for homecare services to physically 
or functionally impaired Kentuckians age 60 years 
or older who are at risk of institutionalization. 

 

 

13. 2000004400 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Medicaid 
Contractor 

$2,488,704.00 Increase by $697,580.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add the remaining CARES Act funds 
named "No Wrong Door" and adjust 
FY21 allocation amounts as budgeted 
by the Administration of Aging and 
Disability Resource Centers (ADRC). 

Provide funds for intake and referral to people of 
all ages, incomes, and disabilities can access 
information on the full range of long-term support 
options. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
14. 2000001485 
Kentucky Housing Corporation  
1231 Louisville Road  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Weather 
Assistance 
Program 

$4,018,634.00 Increase by $1,200,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Carryover funding from SFY 20  
which will allow the continuation of 
Low Income Weatherization Services. 

Provide funds to administer the Low Income 
Home Energy Assistance Program 
Weatherization Assistance Program. These funds 
will be used to support activities that are designed 
to help low-income families and individuals. 

 

 

15. 2000001524 
Goodwill Industries of Kentucky, Inc.  
130 West New Circle, Suite 110  
Lexington, KY 40505 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

SNAP 
E&T 

$278,912.00 Increase by $542.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to correct the 
budget amount. 

Provide funds to expand the Supplemental 
Nutrition Assistance Program Employment and 
Training Program for work registrants. 

 

 

16. 2000001574 
Big Sandy Area Development District  
110  Resource Court  
Prestonsburg, KY 41653 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

KY Works 
Program & 
SNAP E&T 

$6,559,175.00 Decrease by ($473,105.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Reduce funds from the Food and 
Nutrition Service for SNAP E&T 
Services. 

Provide funds to assist the Cabinet for Health and 
Family Services in the delivery of Temporary 
Assistance for Needy Families programs. The 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 
programs include Kentucky Works, Wage 
Subsidy, Special Projects and Programs within 
the counties designated by the Cabinet. The 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/1/2020 
11:10 AM 
Tan 

5 

program shall also provide oversight for the 
"Dream Factory Project", an employment and 
training program for Knox County and the 
surrounding counties of Bell, Clay, Laurel, and 
Whitley. 

 

17. 2000001630 
Central Kentucky CAC, Inc.  
332 Hood Avenue  
Lebanon, KY 40033 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

KY Works & 
Wage 
Program 

$1,974,946.00 Decrease by ($7,132.00);  
Federal Funds;  
Reduce funds from the Food and 
Nutrition Service (FNS) for SNAP 
E&T Services. 

Provide funds for a Kentucky Works and Wage 
Subsidy Program in accordance with the 
Cabinet's mission and goals aimed to create a 
seamless transition of deliverable services that 
build on opportunities designed to assist Kentucky 
Transitional Assistance Program recipients who 
are referred by the Cabinet to attain their highest 
potential, maintain meaningful employment and 
achieve economic self-sufficiency. These 
Programs shall be provided in Anderson, 
Breckinridge, Franklin, Grayson, Hardin, Larue, 
Marion, Meade, Nelson, Washington, and 
Woodford Counties. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
18. 2100000818 
City of Jenkins  
P. O. Box 568  
Jenkins, KY 41537 

October 09, 2020 -  
March 30, 2021 

COVID-19  
Relief  
Fund 

$141,008.00 Increase by $57,062.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Correct an error in the budget as the 
original was written for $83,946 
instead of $141,008. 

Provide funds to reimburse local government 
expenses related to the COVID-19 response. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
19. 2000002905 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family 
Planning 

$368,300.00 Increase by $15,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 
the system build of the new electronic 
medical records platform to comply 
with the contract and Title X Family 
Planning grant requirements. 

Provide funds for family planning services to 
teens for pregnancy and Sexually Transmitted 
Disease prevention, along with other preventive 
services, and report the outcomes to the 
Department for Public Health Division of Women's 
Health. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
20. 2000002496 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/1/2020 
11:10 AM 
Tan 

6 

Bullitt County Board of Education  
1040 Highway 44 East  
Shepherdsville, KY 40165 

April 30, 2020 -  
April 29, 2021 

Project  
Aware 
Year 2 

$454,176.00 Increase by $58,283.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide carryover funds from Year 1 
for continuation of services. 

Provide funds to engage in an intensive effort of 
training local first-aiders and provide mental 
health awareness outreach based on an analysis 
of the prevalence of selected risk factors among 
the school-aged population as well as readiness 
for implementation. The district will implement 
activities aimed at improving access to school and 
community based behavioral health services and 
supports, including awareness, prevention, early 
intervention, and treatment. 

 

 

21. 2000002520 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

June 01, 2020 -  
April 29, 2021 

Trauma 
Practices 
Training 

$243,219.00 Increase by $90,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds for the 
creation of a secondary traumatic 
stress change initiative for educators 
and school personnel across the 
state. 

Provide funds for inspections of optical 
establishments to ensure they are in compliance 
with the statutes and administrative regulations 
applying to the practice of ophthalmic dispensing 
and conduct investigation of licensed and 
unlicensed persons. 

 

 

22. 2000002697 
Science Hill Independent School District  
6007 North Highway 27  
Science Hill, KY 42553 

July 01, 2020 -  
November 30, 2020 

Educational 
Consultant - 
Jackie Rogers 

$31,009.00 Decrease by ($86,419.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Reduce the amount of the contract 
due to Ms. Rogers resignation 
effective October 1, 2020. The 
contract days are being reduced from 
225 days to 60 days. 

Provide funds for consulting services and 
technical assistance to local school system 
personnel, classroom teachers, and other state 
and private agencies in planning, developing, 
implementing, and evaluating standards-based 
curriculum and instructional programs around 
Kentucky's Core Academic Standards. 

 

 


